
 

 

 
 

Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 
Mark Blaker, Dixie Darch, Ed Firmin, Roger Habgood, 
John Hassall, Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, 
Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 
 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 18th March, 2021, 
1.00 pm 
 
SWT VIRTUAL MEETING WEBCAST 
LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the Government guidance on measures to reduce the 
transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), we will holding 
meetings in a virtual manner which will be live webcast on 
our website. Members of the public will still be able to register 
to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by 
the Governance and Democracy Case Manager during 
Public Question Time and will either be answered by the 
Chair of the Committee, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, or 
be followed up with a written response. 
 

5. 19/20/0008  (Pages 15 - 26) 

 Application for Outline Planning with all matters reserved for 
the erection of 1 No. dwelling on land to the south of Mill 
Lane, Hatch Beauchamp 
 

 

6. Latest appeals and decisions received  (Pages 27 - 66) 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. You should be aware that the Council 
is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected during the 
recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. Therefore unless 
you are advised otherwise, by taking part in the Council Meeting during Public 
Participation you are consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of the 
sound recording for access via the website or for training purposes. If you have any 
queries regarding this please contact the officer as detailed above.  
 
Following Government guidance on measures to reduce the transmission of 
coronavirus (COVID-19), we will be live webcasting our committee meetings and you 
are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be 
available on the meeting webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset 
West and Taunton webcasting website. 
 
If you would like to ask a question or speak at a meeting, you will need to submit 
your request to a member of the Governance Team in advance of the meeting. You 
can request to speak at a Council meeting by emailing your full name, the agenda 
item and your question to the Governance Team using 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk   
 
Any requests need to be received by 4pm on the day that provides 2 clear working 
days before the meeting (excluding the day of the meeting itself). For example, if the 
meeting is due to take place on a Tuesday, requests need to be received by 4pm 
[...]
nning Committee, 25 02 2021 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 25 February 2021 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Dixie Darch, Ed Firmin, 
Roger Habgood, John Hassall, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Chris Morgan, 
Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and 
Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Jo Humble (Lead Specialist - Affordable Housing), Rebecca Miller 
(Principal Planning Specialist), Simon Fox (Planning Specialist), Martin 
Evans (Shape Legal Partnership), Nick Bryant (Assistant Director, 
Strategic Place Planning, Amy Tregellas (Monitoring Officer), Tracey 
Meadows and Marcus Prouse (Democracy and Governance) Gillian 
Sanders (Wessex Water) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Farbahi, Hill, Hunt, Rigby, Wakefield and A Wedderkopp 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

131.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mark Blaker. 
 

132.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4 February 2021, 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 4 February 2021 
be confirmed as a correct record with a minor amendment to a spelling error on 
the list of participations. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Morgan, seconded by Councillor Palmer 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

133.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr D Darch 42/20/0042 A member of 
the Taunton 
Area Cycling 
Campaign. 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 25 02 2021 

 

Discretion not 
fettered. 

Cllr R 
Habgood 

42/20/0042 
42/20/0056 

Declared that 
he knew to a 
member of 
the public who 
sent in 
representation 
on this 
application. A 
member of 
the Taunton 
Area Cycling 
Campaign. 
Discretion not 
fettered. 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A Sully 42/20/0056 Declared that 
he knew to a 
member of 
the public who 
sent in 
representation 
on this 
application. 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

134.   Public Participation  
 

Application 
No. 

Name Position Stance 

42/20/0042 A Stainthorpe 
B Lestrange 
B Lawrence 
C Briggs 
H Starsmeare 
H Jaeschke 
J Stainthorpe 
J Warren 
J Foster 
R Hartland 
J Rasell 
M Yeo 
Mr & Mrs Sullivan-
Russell 
Mr & Mrs Bull 
Mr & Mrs Garrod 
Mr Roberts 
J Briggs 
P Briggs 
Friends of 
Galmington Stream 
R Jaeschke 
R Walsh 

All Local 
Residents 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Objecting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 25 02 2021 

 

S Warren 
S Reekie 
S Walsh 
T Lestrange 
V Dawson 
S Smith 
Ms Clements 
Trull PC 
 
Lawrence Turner  
 
Cllr Nicholls  
 
Cllr Wakefield  
 
Cllr Farbahi  
 
Cllr Hunt  
 
Cllr A Wedderkopp  
 
Cllr Martin Hill  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Consortium 
 
Ward 
Members 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In favour 
 
Objecting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

42/20/0031 C Warburton  
Mr Sweetland 
Trull PC 
 
Vistry and 
LiveWest 

All Local 
Residents 
 
 
Developers 

Objecting 
 
 
 
In favour 

42/20/0056 C Burton 
M Sweetland 
M Oliver 
Mr & Mrs Grant 
Mr Salter 
Ms Catchpole 
Trull PC 
 
 
Vistry & LiveWest 
Cllr Farbahi 

All Local 
Residents 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Developer 
Ward 
Member 

Objecting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In favour 
Objecting 

 

135.   42/20/0042  
 
Erection of foul pumping station, water booster station and gas pressure 
reducing station to serve the permitted 2000 dwellings under outline 
application 42/14/0069 on land at Comeytrowe/Trull 
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 25 02 2021 

 

 The wet well proposed was not compliant with current Design a
[...]
 impact of the development on nearby 
residents; 

 
At this point in the meeting a 30 minute extension was proposed by Cllr Coles 
and seconded by Cllr Habgood. 
 

 Concerns with the lack of consultation from the developers with residents; 
 
At this point in the meeting a 30 minute extension was proposed by Cllr Coles 
and seconded by Cllr Habgood. 
 
Councillor Morgan proposed and Councillor Habgood seconded a motion for  
Conditional approval APPROVED as per Officer Recommendation with an 
additional Condition 10 for noise emissions and amendment to Condition 01 as 
per update sheet; 
 
The motion was carried. 

 
 

136.   42/20/0031  
 

Page 9



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 25 02 2021 

 

Application for approval of Reserved Matters in respect of appearance, 
landscape, layout and scale, following outline application 42/14/0069, for 
Phase H1A for the erection for 76 No. Dwellings hard and soft landscaping, 
car parking including garages, internal access roads, footpaths and 
circulation areas, public open space and drainage with associated 
infrastructure and engineering works on land at Comeytrowe/Trull 
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
 

 A Habitat Regulations Assessment should be completed before this 
development goes ahead; 

 Concerns with the Phosphate Mitigation Strategy;  

 The scheme could not be implemented without major fundamental 
amendment to the Outline Permission. This should be done through a new 
application; 

 Concerns on how the interim position of site fencing was to be addressed; 

 This development will be the gateway to Taunton from the A38 so it is 
important to get this right; 

 Concerns with the density of the properties on the site; 

 The placemaking specialist objects to this proposal as the site was bland, 
indistinctive and monotonous; 

 The development makes a mockery of the Garden Town Status; 

 The site would deliver new and affordable homes that Taunton needed to 
help young people to get on the housing ladder; 

 Public consultation had been undertaken over the years with local people, 
businesses, schools, stakeholders, officers and Central Government to 
help prepare a Masterplan for this site; 

 Many of the issues raised by local people have already been addresses 
and approved by the Planning Committee in the Outline Permission and 
the obligations contained within the S106 agreement; 

 The application was in full accordance with the approved Outline Planning 
Permission and the approved Design Guide for the site; 

 The proposal had not received any technical objections from any 
consultees; 

 The application was supported by a comprehensive and detailed 
Phosphate Mitigation Strategy for the site; 

 35% of the development would be developed as affordable homes; 
 

Comments by Members included; 
 
At this point in the meeting an extension of 30 minutes was proposed by Cllr 
Coles and seconded by Cllr Habgood. Councillor Morgan left the meeting; 
 

 Concerns that the standard of homes was not high enough for the gateway 
frontage to Taunton; 

 Happy with the affordable housing aspect of the development; 

 Pleased with the external finish of the homes; 

 Concerns with the fallow land and the right of way being fenced off; 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 25 02 2021 

 

At this point in the meeting a 30 minute extension was proposed by Cllr Coles 
and seconded by Cllr Habgood. Councillor Weston left the meeting. 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Sully seconded a motion for 
Conditional approval to be APPROVED as per Officer Recommendation with 
Condition 5 rewritten and Condition 6 amended as per update sheet; 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

137.   42/20/0056  
 
At this point in the meeting a 30 minute extension was proposed by Cllr Coles 
and seconded by Cllr Habgood. 
 
Approval of Reserved Matters in respect of the appearance, landscape, 
layout and scale, pursuant to planning permission reference (42/14/0069) 
for the erection of 64 dwellings, hard and sort landscaping, car parking 
including garages, internal access roads, footpaths and circulation areas, 
public open space and drainage with associated infrastructure and 
engineering works, together with additional details as required by 
Conditions 7,9,11,12,13,14,15,16,18,19,20,21, and 23 at Phase H1C on land 
at Comeytrowe/Trull 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 The application should be deferred to allow the applicant to provide more 
Public Open Space and Fallow Land as much of what is being promoted 
as Public Open Space consists of water retaining attenuation basins; 

 Concerns that the Local Equipped Area for Plan (LEAP) south of the site 
was being proposed to be fallowed with public access denied; 

 The proposal was contrary to the Core Strategy Policy CP5, inclusive 
Communities; 

 Concerns with the impact of the development on properties on Jeffreys 
Way. Previous views of the Blackdown Hills were now being replaced with 
a huge construction site and the peace shattered due to heavy plant noise 
and the ground rumbling on a daily basis; 

 Concerns with the unsightly metal Heres style fencing running directly 
along the south boundary of the site; 

 Concerns with overlooking; 

 Concerns that a previous proposed buffer area and hedges to soften the 
impact of houses on the properties of Jeffreys Way had now gone and the 
development was up to the properties boundary; 

 Could the developers consider adding bungalows for the elderly in the 
development; 

 Concerns with the density of the development; 

 The Placemaking Specialist objects to the proposal due to poorly designed 
bland houses; 

 Concerns with the lack of a Phosphate Mitigation Strategy; 

Page 11



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 25 02 2021 

 

 This application was for the second phase of 64 homes which included 33 
affordable ‘tenure-blind’ homes. The application was full in accordance 
with the approved Outline Planning permission and the Design Guide for 
the site; 

 LiveWest and Vistry proposed to build approximately 52% of the 
development as affordable homes and significantly exceeds both the 
requirement of the S106 agreement and the Council’s affordable housing 
policy. This will reduce the number of people requiring accommodation; 

 There were no outstanding technical objections to the proposal; 

 This development reflects the Taunton’s Garden Town Vision; 

 The development has gone through numerous rounds of design revisions 
to reflect the concerns of local residents; 

 
Comments from Members included; 
 

 The development was a dull, boring unimaginative scheme; 

 A Condition for frosted windows and the erection of a fence was needed 
as soon as possible; 

 Concerns with the lack of visitor parking spaces; 

 Concerns with the comments regarding the Fallow Land Management 
Plan; 

 Concerns with the impact of existing trees on Jeffreys Way; 

 Pleased with the affordable housing aspect; 

 Concerns that there were no bungalows proposed on site; 
 
At this point in the meeting a 30 minute extension was proposed by Cllr Coles 
and seconded by Cllr Habgood.  
 
Councillor Lloyd proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for  
Conditional approval to be APPROVED as per Officer Recommendation with 
Conditions 01 and 3 amended, Condition 5 rewritten, Condition 6 amended, new 
Condition 7 as per update sheet. Condition 01 was further amended during the 
presentation; 
 
The Committee also asked for a Condition for fencing to be erected before the 
build process started along the boundary of Jeffries Way and a Condition for 
obscure glazed windows in the rear roof slopes of Plots 101/102 and 114/115 
(2.5 storey units) as follows; 
 

 New Condition 08 - A scheme shall be submitted detailing the timing (as 
soon as possible) of the erection of the approved fence along the Jeffrey’s 
Way boundary, and thereafter the approved fence should be erected in full 
in accordance with the agreed scheme; 

 

 New Condition 09 – The roof lights in the rear roof slopes of Plots 101, 
102, 114 and 115 serving the ensuites of those respective properties shall 
be fitted with obscure glazing prior to the first occupation of that respective 
dwelling; 
 

The motion was carried. 

Page 12



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 25 02 2021 

 

 

138.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Latest appeals and decisions noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 8.20 pm) 
 
 

Page 13





19/20/0008

MR J MARKS

Application for Outline Planning with all matters reserved for the erection of 1
No. dwelling on land to the south of Mill Lane, Hatch Beauchamp

Location: FIELD TO THE SOUTH OF MILL LANE, HATCH BEAUCHAMP, TA3
6TH

Grid Reference: 330427.119755 Outline Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Refusal

1 Having regard to sustainability considerations, the site is not considered to
be an appropriate location for use as a permanent dwelling. In such
circumstances, the proposal to allow a permanent residential dwelling (Class
C3) within the countryside would be contrary to the principles of sustainable
development, adopted development plan policies and Guidance which seek
to avoid the development of 'isolated' homes in the countryside and to
reduce reliance on the car. In circumstances where the proposal would fail
to enhance the vitality of rural communities, there is no identified need for a
countryside location, the permanent use would be likely to increase reliance
on the car, the proposal  would result in identified harm contrary to Policies
CP1, CP8, DM2, SD1, SP1 and CP6 of the Taunton Deane Core Strategy
2012 and Policies SB1 and A5 of the Taunton Site Allocations and
Development Management Plan 2016 and paragraphs 78,79, 103 and 108
of the Framework.

2 The proposed dwelling by reason of its siting in an isolated open countryside
location and outside defined settlement limits together with the removal of a
large section of boundary hedge would result in significant visual harm upon
the rural local landscape character and therefore would be contrary to
Policies CP8 and DM1 of the Taunton Deane Core Strategy (2012) and
relevance section sections of National Planning Policy Framework.

3 The proposed development would adversely impact upon the Somerset
Levels and Moors Ramsar site by adding to the concentration of phosphates
in the area where they are already excessive. In the absence of technical
information demonstrating the level of phosphates generated by the
development, it is not possible to produce a Habitat Regulations
Assessment or put in place the measures necessary to off-set the impact.
As such the proposal is contrary to Policies CP8 (Environment) and DM1
(General requirements) of the adopted Taunton Deane Core Strategy and
Paras. 175-177 of the NPPF.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

Notes to Applicant
. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework

the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way with the applicant and
entered into pre-application discussions to enable the grant of planning
permission. However in this case the applicant was unable to satisfy the key
policy test and as such the application has been refused.

Proposal

The proposal is for outline planning permission with all matters reserved to build a
dwelling on land to the south of Mill Lane this road. A Site plan has been submitted
detailing a two storey detached dwelling house with the creation of a new vehicular
access to Mill Lane with parking area in front of the property.

Site Description

The site is located to the south of Hatch Beauchamp with access taken from Village
Road. The land is south of Village Road (detailed as Mill Road by applicant) with the
property know as Fowler’s to the north east and the property of Meadows to the
south west.

Relevan
[...]
Housing,
CP6 - Transport and accessibility,
DM1 - General requirements,
DM2 - Development in the countryside,
A5 - Accessibility of development,
D5 - Extensions to dwellings,

Local finance considerations

Community Infrastructure Levy

The application is for residential development outside the settlement limits of
Taunton and Wellington where the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is £125 per
square metre. Based on current rates, the CIL receipt for this development is
approximately £15,750.00. With index linking this increases to approximately
£22,250.00.

Determining issues and considerations

THE SITE

The site is located in open countryside outside of any settlement boundary.

PLANNING POLICY

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that
applications are determined in accordance with the development plan unless

Page 21



material considerations indicate otherwise. 

The development plan for Taunton Deane comprises the Taunton Deane Core
Strategy (2012), the Taunton Site Allocations and Development Management Plan
(2016), the Taunton Town Centre Area Action Plan (2008), Somerset Minerals Local
Plan (2015), and Somerset Waste Core Strategy (2013).

Relevant policies of the development plan are listed below. 

Core Strategy 2012

SD1 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development  
SP1    Sustainable Development Locations
CP1 Climate Change
CP4    Housing
CP6    Transport & Accessibility
CP8 Environment
DM1 General Requirements
DM2   Development in the Countryside
DM4   Design
DM5   Extesnions to Dwellings

Site Allocations & Development Management Plan 2016

SB1   Settlement boundaries
A1      Parking requirements
A5      Accessibility of Development

Para 79 of National Planning Policy Framework

Planning Policy

The Council’s wider strategy is to focus development within the main centres in
recognition that these are the more sustainable locations with the necessary
services and facilities to support residents. The approach 
[...]
as part of these 

appeals.   

                                            
4 Paragraph: 105 Reference ID: 13-105-20180615  

Page 65



 

 

33. Two letters of objection from local residents have been submitted and I note that 

Lydeard St Lawrence and Tolland Parish Council raise no objections to the four 

proposals. I have taken these views into account, however, they do not materially 

influence my considerations on the main issues examined above.   

Conclusion  

34. For the reasons set out above, and having regard to all other matters raised, I 
conclude that for the specified reasons in each case, all four appeals should be 
dismissed.   

David Wyborn INSPECTOR  

 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee
	5 19/20/0008
	6 Latest appeals and decisions received
	Appeal Decisions 18 March 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 18 03 2021 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 18 March 2021 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Dixie Darch, Roger Habgood, 
John Hassall, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, 
Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, Brenda Weston, Keith Wheatley and 
Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Martin Evans (Shape Legal 
Partnership), Nick Bryant (Assistant Director for Strategic Planning), 
Denise Grandfield (Planning Specialist) and Tracey Meadows (Democracy 
and Governance) 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

139.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Blaker and Firmin. 
 

140.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 25 February 2021 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 25 February 2021 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Coles, seconded by Councillor Hill 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

141.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Reason Action Taken 

All Cllrs 
received 
correspondence 
from the 
applicant  

19/20/0008 Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

142.   Public Participation  



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 18 03 2021 

 

 

Application 
No. 

Name Position Stance 

19/20/0008 Mr R Fowler Local 
resident 

Objecting 

 Mrs P Fowler Local 
resident 

Objecting 

 Mr R Down  In Favour 

 Mr J Marks Applicant In Favour 

 

143.   19/20/0008  
 
Application for Outline Planning with all matters reserved for the erection of 1 No. 
dwelling on land to the south of Mill Lane, Hatch Beauchamp 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 Concerns that the development was in the open countryside and outside 
the settlement limits of Hatch Beauchamp; 

 Concerns that if approved the development would set a precedent which 
would allow for more local development on productive agricultural land; 

 The applicant’s business provided much needed local jobs in the village; 

 The development would mean that the applicant would not have to  travel 
to work; 

 Living near the site would add extra security for the business; 

 The Parish Council and several local residents supported the application; 

 The development would mean that the business could expand and be a 
vast improvement to the village; 
 

Comments from Members included; 
 

 Concerns with the lack of ‘Right to Build self-build plots’ available; 

 Concerns with the removal of the hedgerow and trees; 

 The concerns with phosphate run off would not be a problem with this 
development; 
 

At this point Cllr Morgan joined the meeting. 
 

 The proposed development was not in a sustainable location; 

 The development was in contravene of the basic local and National 
Policies; 

 
Councillor Hill proposed and Councillor Lloyd seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED as per Officer Recommendation. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

144.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 18 03 2021 

 

Latest appeals and decisions noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 2.22 pm) 
 
 


